Centre (the “DIFC”) and subject to DIFC Law No. 5 of 2018 (as amended) and DIFC 

Companies Regulations 2018 (as amended) (together the “Companies Regulations”)) 

Dated: 13 October 2025 

This is the prospectus (the “Prospectus”) for the offer and sale of 1,249,526,391 (one billion 

two hundred forty nine million five hundred twenty six thousand three hundred ninety one) 

ordinary shares with a nominal value of AED 0.02 each, comprising of 196,114,887 (one 

hundred ninety six million one hundred fourteen thousand eight hundred eighty seven) New 

Shares to be issued by the Company and 1,053,411,504 (one billion fifty three million four 

hundred eleven thousand five hundred four) Sale Shares, representing 30.34% of the total 

issued shares in the share capital of the Company including the New Shares (the “Offer 

Shares”), to be offered by the Company and the Selling Shareholders (as defined below) in a 

public subscription in the United Arab Emirates (the “UAE”) only. As at the date of this 

Prospectus, the share capital of the Company will be AED 78,445,955, divided into 

3,922,297,743 (three billion nine hundred twenty two million two hundred ninety seven 

thousand seven hundred forty three) Shares with a nominal value of AED 0.02 each. Upon 

the completion of the Offering, the Company’s paid-up share capital shall be AED 82,368,253, 

divided into 4,118,412,630 (four billion one hundred eighteen million four hundred twelve 

thousand six hundred thirty) Shares with a nominal value of AED 0.02 per Share. The 

Company and the Selling Shareholders reserve the right to amend the size of the Offering and 

the size of any Tranche (as defined below) at any time prior to the end of the subscription 

period at their sole discretion, subject to the applicable laws of the UAE and notifying the

[...]

information, which were not included in this Prospectus that renders any statement 

contained therein misleading to the Subscribers or which may influence their decision 

to invest. 

Method of offer and sale of the Offer Shares in a public subscription 

The Offer Shares represent 1,249,526,391 (one billion two hundred forty nine million five 

hundred twenty six thousand three hundred ninety one) Shares with a nominal value of UAE 

dirhams 0.02 for each share of the total issued shares in the Company’s share capital including 

the New Shares, which will be offered by the Company and sold by the Selling Shareholders 

in a public offering whereby the Final Offer Price will be determined through the application of

[...]

that will be borne by the Company 

relating to New Shares 

84.3% of the Offer Shares 15.7% of the Offer Shares 

Tranche Structure 

A. First Tranche 

The First Tranche offer will be made pursuant to this Prospectus, 3% (three per cent) of the 

Offer Shares, representing 37,485,791 (thirty seven million four hundred eighty five thousand 

seven hundred ninety one) Shares, are allocated to the First Tranche. Each successful 

Subscriber in the First Tranche will be guaranteed a minimum allocation of 2,000 Shares, the 

minimum guaranteed allocation of 2,000 Shares is subject to the total number of shares issued

[...]

There is no maximum application size for subscribers in this Tranche. 

B. Second Tranche 

The Second Tranche offer will be made pursuant to the Second Tranche Document and this 

Prospectus, 97% (ninety seven per cent) of the Offer Shares, amounting to 1,212,040,600 

(one billion two hundred twelve million forty thousand six hundred) Shares, are allocated to 

the Second Tranche, which is restricted to “Professional Investors” (as defined in the SCA 

Board of Directors’ Chairman Decision No.13/R.M of 2021 (as amended from time to time)), 

which specifically include those investors which can be categorised in the following manner:

[...]

Offer Shares The sale of 1,249,526,391 (one billion two hundred forty 
nine million five hundred twenty six thousand three 
hundred ninety one) Shares by the Selling Shareholders 
and the Offer by the Company in a public subscription 
process: 

(i) 1,053,411,504 (one billion fifty three million four 
hundred eleven thousand five hundred four) Shares of 
the existing shares which will be sold by the Selling 
Shareholders (“Sale Shares”); and  

(ii) 196,114,887 (one hundred ninety six million one 
hundred fourteen thousand eight hundred eighty seven) 
Shares of the newly issued shares which will be issued 
and offered by the Company through the issuance of new 
shares by way of a capital increase (“New Shares”). 

The Company and the Selling Shareholders reserve the 
right to amend the size of the Offering and the size of any

[...]

hundred forty nine million five hundred twenty six 
thousand three hundred ninety one) ordinary shares with 
a nominal value of AED 0.02 (representing 30.34% of the 
total issued shares in the Company including the New 

Shares as of the Listing date) consisting of 196,114,887 
(one hundred ninety six million one hundred fourteen 
thousand eight hundred eighty seven) New Shares to be 
issued by the Company and 1,053,411,504 (one billion 
fifty three million four hundred eleven thousand five 
hundred four) Sale Shares by the Selling Shareholders. 

The Company and the Selling Shareholders reserve the 
right to amend the size of the Offering and the size of any 
Tranche at any time prior to the send of the subscription 
period at their sole discretion, subject to applicable laws